
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND LAESCYP 
MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and 
using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can 
be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Merthyr Secondary School Key Stage 4 
Performance 
To consider the attached report 5 - 14

4. Governor Training and Development 
To consider the attached report 15 - 20

5. School Review Group Meetings 
To consider the attached report 21 - 24

6. Estyn Thematic Reviews 
To consider the attached report 25 - 32

7. Local Government Education Services -Estyn 
Inspection Areas: 2.3 (Other Education Services) 
and 3.4 (Use Of Resources) 
To consider the attached report 33 - 48

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

10. Work Programme 49 - 86

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor H R Jones (Chair)

Councillors: C Davies, D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago, 
D Sammon and S Thomas

Co-optees: C Brown, M Harris, R Lazell, M Lewis, 
A Rees and A Roberts 

Youth Forum Representative:  R Crowley

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Central South Consortium.  MERTHYR TYDFIL SCRUTINY MEETING

1 | P a g e

Date written: 23rd January 2018

Report authors:  Joe Colsey and Mike Glavin

Date of meeting where the report is being considered:  19th February 2018

Appendices attached:  

Issue:  Merthyr Secondary School Key Stage 4 performance

Summary

Significant changes for GSCEs have taken place.  These make comparison with previous 
performance difficult.  Nevertheless outcomes at Key Stage 4 are lower across the region 
and particularly low in Merthyr schools.

Merthyr secondary schools have not accessed all the support available to them.

Arrangements are in place for this academic year to support schools in improving Key Stage 
4 outcomes this summer.

Recommendation

1. Members note the Key Stage 4 performance 
2. Members note the support available and the engagement of schools with that support.
3. Members note the arrangements in place to support Merthyr schools improve pupil Key 

Stage 4 outcomes this academic year.

Background 

4. There were a number of changes that schools experienced over the past 
[...]
nd either session.

13. To assist schools better understand the changes to GSCE, marked scripts have been 
collected and shared electronically with schools providing teachers with examples of the 
full range of grades.  In addition item level information has been provided so that 
schools can see areas of strengths and weakness in the summer performance.

14. The consortium is exploring the possibility of providing a regional ‘mock exam’ to help 
schools overcome the issues around early entry.

15. The early entry results from the end of the autumn term as re shown in the following 
table;

School Mathematics English Level 2+
Afon Taf High 40% 42% 31%
Bishop Hedley 
High

70% 65% 60%

Cyfarthfa High 58% N/A
Pen Y Dre High 44% 50% 37%

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000  www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Governor Training and Development
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report outlines the mandatory training provided to School Governing Bodies 
following regulations introduced by Welsh Government in 2013, the evaluation of the 
training and the plans to introduce Governor Improvement Groups (GIGS).

1.2 The purpose of the GIGS will be:
 Peer-to-peer support
 Sharing of good practice
 Joint working in areas such as school policies
 Identifying training and development needs including Governing Body self-

evaluation and arranging joint training.

1.3 Effective governing bodies reflect on their practices and evaluate their effectiveness.  
In order to support governing bodies in this area, the local authority has developed 
two self-evaluation toolkits which will:
 Identify how effectively the Governing Body is in meeting its statutory obligation.
 Evaluate the effectiveness of the Governing Body’s practices.

1.4 The local authority will support the GIGs with any training or development areas that 
are identified.  The eff
[...]
complete the review by the end of the academic year.

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

7.1 In order to progress the development of the GIGs we will arrange an initial meeting of 
each cluster which will then:

 Identify any commonality in terms of areas of improvement
 Identify any good practice in noted areas of improvement
 Identify a common project applicable to the governing bodies involved
 Repeat this process on an annual basis

The Local Authority will support the GIGs with any training or development areas that 
are identified.  The effectiveness of these groups will be monitored and evaluated.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 Ensuring that school governors are appropriately skilled and informed, 
will support schools in achieving the wellbeing objectives relating to:

 Children get the best start to life
 Children and young people are equipped with the skills they need to be 

successful learners and confident individuals  

SUE WALKER
CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER

COUNCILLOR LISA MYTTON
CABINET MEMBER FOR LEARNING

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) 

Date
Document 
Location

The Government of Maintained Schools (Training 
Requirements for Governors) (Wales) Regulations 2013

April 2013 Learning 
Department 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 18



Appendix 1

Governor Training Evaluations 2016/2017

Autumn Term 2016

Central South Consortium - Mandatory Training
 3 Sessions Held (2 Induction, 1 Data)
 25 Governors Attended

Poor Fair Good Very 
Good

Excellent

1. How well did the course meet its stated aims and 
objectives?

2 1 22

2. How useful was the course content to your needs? 1 3 21
3. How effective were the course providers? 5 20
4. Was the briefing session well prepared and well 

organised?
5 20

5. Was the local and timing of the briefing session 
convenient?

2 8 15

6. Was the content pitched at the right level (not too 
easy or difficult)?

5 20

7. Were the facilita
[...]
County 
Borough Council.

 Continue to promote and facilitate the self-improving and self-regulating school led 
system, so that school-to-school working results in high standards for all pupils 
and robust peer evaluations that inform judgements and plans;

 Continue to use statutory powers through the issuing of notices of concern and 
warning letters when necessary;

 Work in partnership with school leaders to undertake actions that will bring about 
accelerated school improvement.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 The contents of this report relate to the following Wellbeing Objectives:

 Best start to life: Children and young people are equipped with the skills they need 
to be successful learners and confident individuals.

 Through the combined work of school leaders, the local authority and the Central 
South Consortium ensures that effective school-to-school working results in high 
standards for all pupils.  We will work towards children and young people being 
equipped with the skills they need to be successful learners at each stage of their 
educational journey as well as being confident individuals.

 

SUE WALKER 
CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER

COUNCILLOR LISA MYTTON 
PORTFOLIO LEAD FOR EDUCATION

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Estyn Thematic Reviews

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update LAESCYP Scrutiny members on the actions 
the consortium, local authority and schools have taken against the thematic reports 
undertaken by Estyn during the academic year 2016/7

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The content of this report is discussed and noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Every year Estyn carry out a number of thematic reviews across Wales in relation to 
activities that support learning. Following these reviews reports are published which 
outline a series of recommendations for Welsh Government, Consortia, local 
authorities and schools. 

Date Written 29th January 2018
Report Author Joe Colsey
Service Area School Improvement
Committee Date 19th February 2018

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



4.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

4.1 The attached appendix outlines the work that has been carries out within the 
Consortium and in the local authority in respect of the thematic reviews undertaken 
in 2016/17. These reviews were:-

o Effective management of school workforce attendance in primary 
schools

o A review of healthy relationships education
o Managing money – Financial education in primary and secondary 

schools in Wales
o Science and design technology at key stage 2
o Careers – The implementation of the careers and world of work 

framework in secondary schools
o Science at key stage 3 and key stage 4
o Active and experiential learning: effective foundation phase practice in 

delivering literacy and numeracy in Year 1 and Year 2

4.2 Estyn produce training materials for schools following the publication of the reports. 
One of the roles of the Consortium is to ensure that schools access these materials if 
and when applicable to their needs.

5.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE

5.1 The Local authority’s ambition is to be ranked in the top ten performing local 
authorities in Wales by 2020 and to support schools in delivering a high quality 
educational experience for all learners.

6.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT

6.1 In order to achieve our ambition the local authority will:
o Signpost schools to the relevant reports and training materials when 

they are published
o Ensure that Challenge adviser have access to the materials and use 

them where appropriate to support their schools.

7.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

7.1    The contents of this report relate to the following Wellbeing Objectives:

 Best start to life: Children and young people are equipped with the 
skills they need to be successful learners and confident individuals.

SUE WALKER
CHIEF OFFICER, LEARNING

COUNCILLOR LISA MYTTON
PORTFOLIO LEAD FOR LEARNING

Page 26



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location
Summary of findings 

from our national 
thematic reviews 2017

January 2018 https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-
reports/summary-findings-our-
national-thematic-reviews-2017

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 27

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-reports/summary-findings-our-national-thematic-reviews-2017
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-reports/summary-findings-our-national-thematic-reviews-2017
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-reports/summary-findings-our-national-thematic-reviews-2017


This page is intentionally left blank



Progress made against the recommendations in the Estyn thematic 
reviews 2017
Effective management of school workforce attendance in primary schools

Headteachers are provided with training on managing workforce attendance as part 
of their induction package for all newly appointed headteachers by local authority 
officers from the Human Resources department. The work of supply teachers (when 
deployed in schools) is regularly monitored by the Headteacher. Supply teachers 
have access to relevant planning when being deployed to schools. 

A review of healthy relationships education

Schools are routinely provided with information from the local authority on 
programmes of support and approaches on Healthy Relationships. Positive attitudes 
towards race equality and relationships continue to be good as a result of the 
inclusive attitudes where diversity is celebrated and healthy debate is encouraged. 
The key activities that are in place to improve wellbeing in general are:

o Universal Level- school ethos and policy,  Peer buddy,  PSE curriculum, 
positive behaviour support, Social and Emotional Aspects of Learning 
(SEAL),School Council, Circle Time, Philosophy 4 Children, Sh
[...]
ydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Local Government Education Services – Estyn Inspection 
Areas:-
2.3 (Other Education Services) 
3.4 (Use Of Resources) 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 The local authority has a planned work programme for the Self-Evaluation 
Report SER) in order to build up a profile of judgements, which will be used to 
highlight any areas for improvement as well as come to an overall view on 
standards and performance.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the current judgement for the SER 
inspection areas:
 2.3 Other education services
 3.4 Use of resources

1.3 The judgement for 2.3 is ‘Adequate and needs improvement’ because 
‘strengths outweigh weaknesses but important aspects require improvement’. 

1.4 The judgement for 3.4 is ‘Good’ because there are strong features although 
minor aspects require improvement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 This report is discussed and noted.

Date Written 3rd January 2018
Report Author Sue Walker
Service Area Learning
Committee Date 19th February 2018

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Self-evaluation is the essential step in a cyclical process of bringing about 
change and improvement.  The steps in the process are:
 Monitoring and evaluating improvement
 Planning for improvement
 Undertaking improvement work

3.2 The local authority’s Self-Evaluation Report (SER) for LAESCYP services is 
being reviewed and updated to ensure that the judgements and actions will 
lead to improved outcomes for all learners.  At the heart of self-evaluation are 
three questions: 
 How well are we doing? 
 How do we know? 
 How can we improve things further? 

3.3 ESTYN have reviewed their framework for the inspection of local authorities 
which is currently being piloted during the current academic year.  The local 
authority has a planned work programme in order to build up a profile of 
judgements, w
[...]
iour Disorder needs, and although there is sufficient capacity 
to meet targeted increases in Welsh medium school places over the medium term, 
capital investment is required over the longer term in order to provide the required 
places in line with Welsh Government targets.

Also, despite there being a significant increase in nursery provision across schools in 
order to accommodate an intake of rising 3’s in January each year there are not 
enough places either in schools or non-maintained settings at the start of the 
summer term.

CURRENT POSITION 

Early Years

 The local authority allocated first preference nursery places for 100% of 
applicants in September when over 600 nursery education applications are met. 
This is also the case for the circa 200 applications in January (rising 3’s).  
However, difficulties are experienced in the summer term e.g. in April 2017 the 
allocation of places for rising 3’s.

 The local authority funds part-time places in the three Registered Education 
Providers (REP) for all parents/carers requesting a place and not taking up an 
education place within school.

 In 2016-17 there were 23 nursery education places provided across the REPs. 
The take up of places in REPs has reduced steadily since 2013-14 and reflects 
the greater access three year old pupils now have to nursery education places in 
school. However, there are not sufficient non-maintained places overall to provide 
a place for all children who are not allocated a school place in April and so 
additional provision of non-maintained REPs may be required and should be 
explored further.

 Coordination of early years is good and take up of childcare provision has 
increased across the county borough from 31% to 34%, with the take up of a 
flying start placement increasing to 97%. 

 Access to affordable out of school childcare is available for vulnerable families 
engaged with the Team Around the Family approach although take up of this 
facility has declined. 

Page 
[...]
ry schools and one secondary school have significant surplus 
places (>25%), no schools are oversubscribed, six schools (five Primary and one 
secondary) are within 5% of capacity.

 Two of the three schools with significant surplus places are being addressed in 
the 21st Century Schools Programme Band A & B, with the remaining school 
being a small rural school. 

 Pupil projection information in the local authority is produced annually for the 
primary sector covering 2018-2023 and for the secondary sector covering 2018-
2028. These projections are accurate, typically within 1% of actual pupil data, and 
are submitted annually to Welsh Government as part of the surplus places and 
capacity return. 

 Information from the Local Development Plan (2016-2031) and discussions with 
the Planning department have improved the robustness of pupil number 
forecasting for the purpose of planning school places and developing the 21st 
Century Schools Band B SOP.  

 Classroom provision has been reconfigured within the two Welsh Medium 
Primary schools to increase capacity in both schools, this capacity is projected to 
be sufficient to meet the demand for Welsh medium places until at least 2024.

Page 40



 The local authority has bid for grant monies to reduce infant class sizes in one of 
its Welsh Medium primary schools.

 The local authority does not have its own Welsh Medium Secondary School and 
both Welsh Medium primary schools are feeder schools for Ysgol Rhydywaun in 
RCT. Merthyr pupils represent 43% of the schools cohort in 2017, up from 39% in 
2014. The local authority continues to successfully share information on Welsh 
Medium places with RCTCBC 

 The Special School provision has seen a significant growth in pupil numbers 
since 2012 and consequently are using two demountable classrooms and the 
neighbouring ICC building. The school building is also in condition C and 
therefore the school does not provide suitable or sufficient accommodation over 
the medium term.  However, the school is earmarked for significant capital 
investment as part of the local authority’s 21st Century programme in Band C.

 Pupil projection systems are being developed for the special school in order to 
improve the planning of special school places over the medium to long term.  The 
entry/exit and Banding criteria for pupils requiring special school provision are 
also being reviewed in order to provide clarity and consistency with regards to the 
appropriate school placement. 

 The local authority is currently mapping the sufficiency of specialist places in 
mainstream schools and has determined that the configuration of these specialist 
places does not meet the needs of pupils. There is currently a review being 
undertaken to address this.

 The local authority currently has one live school organisation proposal that is out 
to consultation i.e. the amalgamation of Gurnos Nursery with Goetre Primary. 
The educational aspects of the proposal and the overall benefits/risks of the 
proposal have been robustly considered within the consultation document. 

School Buildings, Capital and R&M

 The local authority is currently in year 4 (2017-18) of a five year rolling 
programme to update the condition surveys of all its buildings. 

 Based on current information the local authority has 17 out of 28 school buildings 
(61%) in conditions A and B (Good/Satisfactory).

 The Afon Taf Band A refurbishment project was completed August 2017.   

 The suitability and sufficiency assessments for schools buildings are updated as 
part of the local authority’s annual School Premises Data Return to Welsh 
Government.

Page 41



 The condition, suitability and sufficiency of schools informs the local authority’s 
priorities for capital investment as detailed in the Strategic Outline Programme 
(SOP) for Band B of the 21st Century Schools Programme which has been 
approved by WG.

 The local authority has committed funding over its Medium Term Financial Pl
[...]
e)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

Central South 
Consortium

D Haines  Scrutiny & Challenge:-  The Committee to receive a report from the Chief Officer  to 
accompany any information received from the Consortium

Estyn Self Evaluation Cllr Lisa Mytton / D 
Haines

Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
KQ 2.1 Support for School Improvement. Scrutiny role includes challenging the 
judgements made.  

Pupil Attendance Cllr’s Harvey Jones / 
Chris Davies / 
Sherelle Jago

A task & Finish Group (Cllr’s Harvey Jones / Chris Davies / Sherelle Jago) was set up at 
the 4th September 2017 meeting to look at School Attendance as there is a strong 
correlation between the amount of absence in a school and the qualifications that its 
pupils achieve. The Scrutiny Committee felt that by undertaking a review of school 
attendance it could make a positive contribution to improving school attendance 
across schools in the County Borough. The review will take a number of months to 
complete and there will be an update at each meeting.

Wellbeing Objective
Best Start (BS1)

Children get the best 
start to life

Cllr Lisa Mytton / S 
Walker / A Lloyd / C 

Hole / J Sellwood

Scrutiny & Challenge:- The Scrutiny Committee will receive a report on a wellbeing 
objective.  The scrutiny report will outline the context, current position and provide 
the most up to date performance and project information to enable the Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss and challenge on the steps taken to meet our wellbeing 
objectives.

Estyn Self Evaluation Cllr Lisa Mytton / S 
Walker

Scrutiny & Challenge:-  
KQ 3.1 Impact of Leadership
KQ 3.2 Improving Quality
Scrutiny role includes challenging the judgements made.

W
[...]
 topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

To be confirmed Department 
budgets.

(Home to School 
Transport)

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Post 16 transport is discretionary. The Transport section is responsible for 
procurement of services ensuring value for money. Education is responsible for the policy. The Transport 
section has identified support to learners that takes them outside the County Borough and a review of the 
policy may identify savings and support the College. To receive a briefing report.
(see email from Alyn Owen 11 December and Steve Peters “Regeneration and Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee 16th January”

To be confirmed

Possible focus for a 
task and finish group

Committee wishes to engage with the secondary schools and the college as the County Borough is losing 
pupils to RCT; and about a borough wide learning together initiative. This follows information received at 
Chair attendance at Service Challenge Sessions (Self Evaluation) 

To be confirmed 
Possible focus for a 
task and finish group

School Attendance and Absenteeism. Wellbeing Objective 2. This may be a focus of the Committee following 
the announcement of the exam results. 

To be confirmed
Visit to School in 
County Borough 
School visit to 
Scrutiny

As ongoing liaison / meetings with schools. Schools yet to be confirmed

Date to be 
confirmed

Follow up to visit to 
Greenfield School in 
December 2017

During the visit to the school in December 2017, the school raised a number of points which the scrutiny 
committee took forward on the schools behalf and these were responded to by the Chief Education Officer. 
The Chair and Vice Chair have agreed that the school will be invited to attend a meeting once the new work 
programme is prepared after the AGM in May 2018. Areas of concern were - Continuity of Funding. Current 
number of INSET days per year is insufficient. Eligibility / criteria for admission to Greenfield.
Future accommodation needs of Greenfield to be considered . 

P
age 84



Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme Descriptors 2017/18

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change)

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and 
the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements.

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Merthyr Secondary School Key Stage 4 Performance
	4 Governor Training and Development
	5 School Review Group Meetings
	6 Estyn Thematic Reviews
	Appendix 1

	7 Local Government Education Services -Estyn Inspection Areas: 2.3 (Other Education Services) and 3.4 (Use Of Resources)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Work Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Jan 18 - let - Eng -pdf
	33869 Future Generations Framework for Service Design_English_FINAL WEB

	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING
MONDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2018

PRESENT: Councillors  H R Jones (Chair)
                       C Davies (Vice-Chair)

Councillors D Chaplin, L Davies, S Jago, D Sammon and 
S Thomas

Cooptees:
C Brown (Parent Governor - Primary), R Lazell (Parent 
Governor - Secondary / Special) and A Rees (Public)

Officers:
S Walker (Chief Education Officer) and J Colsey (Head of 
School Improvement)

H Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and M Phillips (Democratic Services 
Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

741  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Mary-Lynne 
Lewis (Co-optee), Ryan Crowley (Youth Forum 
Representative) and Mike Glavin (Managing Director 
Central South Consortium).

742  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made.

743  Merthyr Secondary 
School Key Stage 4 
Performance

Due to Mike Glavin’s absence the Chair requested the item 
be deferred.



Resolved that:

This item be deferred and be brought back to the next 
meeting on 16th April 2018.  

744  Governor Training and 
Development

Sue Walker introduced the item and provided the committee 
with a background into GIGs (Governor Improvement 
Groups) and highlighted some excellent examples of work 
being carried out by the Southern Cluster Group.  

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.

 What is currently being done by both the governing 
body and the LEA (Local Education Authority) to fill 
the number of vacancies highlighted in the report

 21 governing bodies have yet to complete the self-
evaluation tool, what is being done to encourage 
these governing bodies to complete the self-
evaluation and is it a requirement

 7.1 of the report mentions - Identifying any good 
practice in noted areas of improvement. Can you 
explain how you would go about measuring any 
success and improvements

 The report states that the local authority will support 
the GIGs with any training and development, does 
the authority have a designated officer to supply the 
training and would there be budgetary implications 

 In relation to governor training evaluation are there 
figures available to show how many governors 
required the mandatory training and how many 
actually undertook the training

 What work is being done to support the GIGs in the 
Pen-y-Dre and Cyfarthfa clusters

RESOLVED that: 

The content of the report be noted. 

745  School Review Group 
Meetings

Joe Colsey introduced the item to the committee and 
highlighted the salient points in relation to the school review 
group meetings.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers.

 What evidence is there that the actions recorded at 
the review meetings are carried out and are 
successful

 The report states that the School Review Group 
meets every month. In respect of outcomes at KS4 
in 2016-17 where performance was unsatisfactory 



in nearly all key indicators, at what point did the 
Group become aware that results at KS4 would not 
be as good as the previous couple of years, and 
what did they do about it

 In relation to pupil tracking software, is it correct 
that different software is used throughout the 
schools in the county Borough  

 Is it worth aligning all schools to use the same 
software which would allow pupils to be tracked 
from Primary through to Secondary education and 
even onto College/University or into Community 
Groups

 The report mentions “the self-improving and self-
regulating school led system” can you explain what 
this is about and how you will measure the success 
or lack of

RESOLVED that:

The content of the report be noted.

746  Estyn Thematic 
Reviews

Joe Colsey introduced the item and provided the committee 
with a brief overview of the processes involved in the Estyn 
Thematic Reviews.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
answered in detail by the appropriate officers.

 The report states that schools are signposted to the 
relevant reports and training materials when they 
are published. Do you ever follow up on this to 
ensure the schools are implementing the 
recommendations where required

RESOLVED that:

The content of the report be noted.

747  Local Government 
Education Services -
Estyn Inspection 
Areas: 2.3 (Other 
Education Services) 
and 3.4 (Use Of 
Resources)

Sue Walker introduced the item to the committee and briefly 
outlined the findings held within the report in relation to 2.3 
(Other Education Services) and 3.4 (Use Of Resources).

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers

 Previously Welsh Government have protected 
Educational Services and funding but with the 
Welsh Government Association having applied 
pressure for the budgets not to be ring fenced. Can 
you confirm if there will be cuts to next year’s 
budget 

 Can you provide a timescale on when a review will 
be carried out and when will the proposed changes 
to how the authority will configure services for 
children with additional learning needs across all 



sectors. This should then reduce the pressure on 
Greenfield School as our only specialist SEN 
provision 

 By the time you bring the review findings back to 
this Committee in May would some of the 
provisions already be in place

Councillor Chris Davies welcomed the Chief Education 
Officer’s comments in relation to the review into services for 
Children with additional learning needs and looks forward to 
receiving the report at a future committee to support the 
officers in what they want to achieve.

 The report states that the welsh medium provision 
is sufficient until 2024 in two Welsh Medium 
Primary Schools, however what are the figures for 
other schools and welsh medium child care 
provisions within the County Borough

 With the increase in demand for children to be 
taught in the Welsh Medium is there scope for our 
English schools to provide Bilingual education so 
that pupils are not lost to other schools outside of 
the electoral ward, namely Bedlinog. 

 In relation to early years it states the current 
position on the take up of child care provision has 
increased across the county borough from 31% to 
34% with the take up of a flying start placement 
increasing to 97%. Is Merthyr Tydfil looking to 
expand flying start in other areas

 The report states that based on current information 
the local authority has 17 out of 28 school 
buildings (61%) in conditions A and B 
(Good/Satisfactory). It also states these figures are 
based on current information, how old is this 
information 

 What about the 39% of school buildings that aren’t 
good to satisfactory

 The Afon Taf Band A Refurbishment project was 
completed in August 2017  -  can you confirm if 
this was complete on time and within budget

 Can you provide the committee with an update in 
relation to the amalgamation of Gurnos Nursery 
with Goetre Primary

RESOLVED that:

The content of the report be noted.



748  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

Councillor Chris Davies raised an issue in relation to setting 
up a Joint Scrutiny Committee to consider the outcomes for 
looked after children. He explained that he had spoken to 
the Chair of Social Services Scrutiny and it was agreed that 
the subject would be raised at the next Social Services 
Scrutiny meeting so that preparations for the Joint 
Committee can be made at the next Learning and 
LAESCYP meeting in April. 

749  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the meeting.

750  Work Programme The Scrutiny Officer updated the committee in relation to 
the development of the work programme for the coming 
year and also highlighted what will be brought to the next 
meeting.

Councillor Chris Davies asked for the vulnerable learner’s 
review to be brought to the committee before it is shared 
with Head Teachers, Governors and Schools. 

The Chair also advised the committee that the attendance 
review will be coming to a future meeting for consideration 
shortly after the task and finish group’s final meeting on 6th 

March.

751  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 


